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Health Insurance Coverage and Access to Care for

American Indians and Alaska Natives:
Current Trends and Key Challenges

KEY POINTS

The uninsured rate among American Indians and Alaska Natives (Al/AN) under age 65 decreased
16 percentage points since the passage of the Affordable Care Act (ACA), from 44 percent in 2010
to 28 percent in 2018.

However, according to 2019 Census data, the Al/AN population continues to have the highest
uninsured rate compared to other populations.”

The American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP) offers expanded financial assistance for purchasing
Marketplace health insurance, and the ARP has made zero-premium plans available to an
estimated 26,000 additional uninsured Al/AN people.

Oklahoma expanded Medicaid as of July 1, 2021; prior to expanding Medicaid, Oklahoma had the
largest uninsured Al/AN population of any state - more than 79,000 people.! If remaining non-
expansion states were to adopt the ACA Medicaid expansion, approximately 55,000 more
uninsured Al/AN non-elderly adults would be eligible for Medicaid coverage.

Significant disparities remain, as Al/AN people are disproportionately affected by chronic
conditions and die at higher rates than other Americans from chronic liver disease, diabetes, and
chronic lower respiratory diseases, as well as non-chronic causes of death such as suicide and
accidents.

Al/AN have experienced higher rates of COVID-19 infection, hospitalization, and death compared
to White persons during the pandemic. However, after COVID-19 vaccines became available,
Al/AN communities have achieved higher COVID-19 vaccination rates compared to other racial
and ethnic groups.

Strengthening the Indian health care system, together with broader efforts across the federal
government and cross-sector partnerships, can promote health equity by addressing social
determinants of health such as housing, education, and employment.

INTRODUCTION

American Indians and Alaska Natives (alone or in combination with one or more race) comprised 1.7 percent
(5.7 million) of the total population in 2019.2The Al/AN population increased by approximately 413,000 since
2013, representing an 8 percent increase in population size. 3 Alaska Natives (alone or in combination with

* Census does not classify the Indian Health Service as health coverage.
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more than one race) represent a smaller portion of the Al/AN population, totaling approximately 172,000 in
2019. The AI/AN population estimate more than doubles when including individuals identifying with more than
one race, from 2.8 million for Al/AN alone to 5.7 million Al/AN individuals reporting more than one race or
ethnicity.*

A higher percentage of Al/AN people ages 18 and over are in fair or poor health (20.6 percent) compared to all
people ages 18 and over in the U.S. (12.1 percent).® Social determinants such as high poverty and
unemployment rates, stemming from longstanding historical discrimination and structural inequities, are key
contributors to Al/AN health disparities.

The Affordable Care Act (ACA) expanded coverage options for Al/ANs via Medicaid expansion and Marketplace
coverage, as it did for all groups within the U.S. The Marketplace also provides special health coverage
protections and benefits for members of federally recognized tribes, including the ability to enroll in
Marketplace coverage throughout the year rather than just during the yearly Open Enroliment Period and
additional cost sharing reductions (CSRs) that can mean no copays, deductibles or coinsurance when receiving
care from Indian health care providers or when receiving essential health benefits (EHBs) through a qualified
health plan (QHP) with a referral from an Indian health care provider.

This Issue Brief is part of a series analyzing trends in coverage for different racial and ethnic groups since the
implementation of the ACA. This brief describes how the uninsured rate, health coverage, and access to care
for the AI/AN population have changed and discusses key policies for this population, including how the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARP) builds on the ACA, along with permanent reauthorization of the
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, and invests additional resources into the Indian health care system.

BACKGROUND

There are 574 federally recognized tribes across the U.S. and 63 state-recognized tribes located in 11 states.®’
The five largest federally recognized tribes and their share of Al/AN population are Cherokee (26.3 percent),
Navajo (11.42 percent), Choctaw (5.49 percent), Blackfeet (3.62 percent), and Muscogee (2.81 percent).®

Approximately 70 percent of Al/ANs live in urban areas, and 25 percent live in counties served by urban Indian
health programs funded through the Indian Health Service (IHS).° In the 2010 Census, 40.7 percent of the
Al/AN population lived in the West; the South had the second-largest proportion (32.8 percent); followed by
the Midwest (16.8 percent) and the Northeast (9.7 percent).!® The states with the largest percentages of 2010
Census respondents who self-identified as American Indian and Alaska Native (alone or in combination with
another race) were California (13.9 percent of Al/AN respondents), Oklahoma (9.2 percent), and Arizona (6.8
percent).!! People reporting multiple races represent a growing share of the overall Al/AN population.?

METHODS

The American Community Survey (ACS) conducted by the Census Bureau is the largest national survey of
households. The Census Bureau surveys almost 300,000 households each month for the ACS and collects
health insurance and demographic information, including race and ethnicity, along with other types of
information. This brief uses ACS data from 2013 and 2019 for population, health insurance coverage and
demographic estimates. Race and ethnicity estimates using ACS or the U.S. Census rely on survey participants
self-identifying as an Al/AN and are not based on official tribal membership rolls. This brief also uses 2019
State-based Marketplace enroliment data from California and Washington and federal Marketplace enroliment
data as reported by the Indian Health Service Tribal Self-Governance Advisory Committee (TSGAC).
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Throughout this brief, unless otherwise specified, we use the term “American Indians and Alaska Natives” to
describe the population reporting Al/AN as their race, either alone or in combination with another
race/ethnicity.

There are several limitations with these data, including potential non-response bias for both race and ethnicity
data and source of health insurance. More specifically, both the ACS and the Census data historically
undercount the Al/AN population, and our results should be interpreted accordingly.®

RESULTS

Health Coverage

In 2019, 15.2 percent of Al/AN individuals (all ages) were uninsured, 51.9 percent had private health insurance
coverage, and 42.1 percent of Al/ANs had Medicaid/CHIP, Medicare, or other public health coverage (Figure
1), according to the ACS." This compares to non-Hispanic Whites, where the analogous figures were 6.3
percent, 74.7 percent, and 34.3 percent, respectively.!* Individuals who receive their care through the Indian
Health Service (IHS) but do not have any health insurance are considered uninsured by Census surveys.*

Figure 1. Health Insurance Coverage in American Indian/Alaska Native Population (All Ages), 2019

42.1%
0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%
M Private Health Insurance Coverage Public Health Insurance Coverage B Uninsured

Source: 2019 American Community Survey 1 Year Estimates Selected Population Profiles
Note: Estimates sum to more than 100 percent since participants were able to report more than one form of health insurance

coverage. Private coverage includes employment-based, direct purchase and TRICARE. Public coverage includes Medicare,
Medicaid/CHIP, and VA coverage.

The uninsured rate among non-elderly Al/AN (under age 65) decreased by 16 percentage points between 2010
and 2018, after implementation of the ACA’s major coverage provisions (from 44 percent to 28 percent, see
Figure 2). Given the relatively small sample size in the National Health Interview Survey, however, this
estimate fluctuates more widely from year-to-year than for other racial and ethnic groups. Also,
sociodemographic differences across national surveys such as the NHIS and ACS can produce differing
estimates of the AIAN population.

T Estimates sum to more than 100 percent since survey participants were able to report more than one form of health insurance
coverage.
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Figure 2. Uninsured Rate for Nonelderly (under 65) US Population and By Race and Ethnicity, 2010-2019
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Source: National Center for Health Statistics, National Health Interview Survey, 2010-2019

Notes: In this analysis, individuals were defined as uninsured if they did not have any private health insurance, Medicare, Medicaid,
Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP), state-sponsored or other government plan, or military plan. Individuals were also defined
as uninsured if they had only Indian Health Service coverage or had only a private plan that paid for one type of service, such as
accidents or dental care. Data are based on household interviews of a sample of the civilian non-institutionalized population. Native
Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander and American Indian or Alaska Native populations did not have estimates available for 2019 due to
sample size considerations.

Marketplace Coverage

Opportunities for affordable health coverage through Marketplace health insurance plans have benefited the
Al/AN population. For purposes of the Marketplace, only members of federally recognized Indian tribes and
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act (ANCSA) Corporation shareholders (regional or village) are referred to as
Al/ANs. Under Al/AN Marketplace protections:*®

1. AI/ANs can enroll in coverage through the Marketplace any time during the year, not just during the
yearly Open Enrollment period. Non-tribal members applying on the same application as a tribal
member also are eligible for this special enroliment period.

2. Al/ANs have additional cost-sharing protections that differ from the standard CSRs available to
Marketplace enrollees with household incomes at or below 250 percent of the Federal Poverty Level
(FPL)(which are only available when enrolled in silver plans).

e Al/ANs with income between 100% and 300% of the FPL can enroll in a zero cost sharing plan,
which means no copays, deductibles, or coinsurance when receiving care from Indian health
care providers or when receiving essential health benefits (EHBs) through a qualified health
plan (QHP).

e Al/ANs with income below 100% and above 300% of the FPL can enroll in a limited cost
sharing plan, which means no copays, deductibles, or coinsurance when receiving care from
Indian health care providers. With a referral from an Indian health care provider, Al/ANs in
these income groups also can have zero cost sharing when receiving EHBs through a QHP.
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e Al/ANs can enroll in a zero cost sharing or limited cost sharing plan at any metal level (Bronze,
Silver, Gold, Platinum), unlike the general population that only can receive CSRs in a Silver
plan.

The TSGAC reports that more than 99,000 Al/ANs were enrolled in Marketplace coverage in 2019, based on
CMS data.l” The majority of enrollees (nearly 55,000) in states using the HealthCare.gov platform received
official CSRs for meeting the ACA definition of Indian. The remaining HealthCare.gov Al/AN Marketplace
enrollees (approximately 37,000 Al/AN enrollees) were eligible for CSRs under the standard eligibility criteria,
requiring a household income less than 250 percent FPL and enrollment in a silver plan. We estimate nearly
165,000 of the remaining uninsured Al/ANs have incomes between 100-400% FPL, which qualifies them for
CSRs under the standard eligibility criteria (See Appendix Table 1).

Overall, most Al/AN enrollees (62 percent) are enrolled in a bronze plan, which is a higher share than for the
general population. Under the ACA, members of federally recognized tribes receive cost-sharing reductions
regardless of the metal tier plan they are enrolled in, and bronze plans offer the lowest premium options. The
percentage of Al/AN enrollees in bronze plans steadily increased since 2015, whereas the proportion of
enrollees in silver plans has decreased beginning in 2018 (45 percent in 2017 to 29 percent in 2019). This shift
in silver plan enrollment is likely explained by the change in CSR eligibility. Al/AN individuals who are eligible
for IHS services but do not meet the ACA definition of Indian are more likely to be enrolled in silver plans since
enrollees with an annual household income less than 250 percent of the FPL are eligible for CSRs. A growing
number of Al/AN Marketplace enrollees receive CSRs as members of federally recognized tribes, and those
enrollees without CSRs declined to an all-time low of 6 percent of enrollees. According to TSGAC, a possible
explanation for the growth in CSR eligibility and plan enrollment is in part due to a new “help box” on
HealthCare.gov that better explains CSR eligibility for Tribal members and how best to maximize savings when
the household contains both Tribal and non-Tribal members.

In 2019, approximately 8,000 Al/AN enrollees received coverage through a State-based marketplace, which
operated in 12 states and the District of Columbia that year.* Of those states, only two publicly reported
information on Al/AN enrollment — California and Washington. California reported that 0.3 percent of its 1.4
million Marketplace enrollees were Al/AN. The majority (88 percent) of Al/AN enrollees received premium tax
credit subsidies for help affording coverage. Washington reported that 1 percent of its Marketplace enrollees
were Al/AN. 8

The ARP enhances and expands eligibility for premium tax credits to help people afford Marketplace coverage.
An estimated 26,000 uninsured Al/AN people gained access to zero-premium plans and 25,000 gained access
to low-premium plans (less than S50 per month) under the ARP, after application of premium tax credits.®
This increase in availability of affordable plans presents an opportunity for uninsured Al/AN persons to gain
coverage.

Medicaid Coverage

Medicaid expansion under the ACA also helps improve health care access for Al/AN people.? According to the
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), more than 1 million Al/AN people are enrolled in coverage
through Medicaid and CHIP, and many more are eligible for coverage as a result of the ACA’s Medicaid
expansion.?! In 2017, over 50 percent of all Al/AN children were covered under Medicaid/CHIP.?

* During the 2019 Marketplace Open Enrollment period 39 states used the federal platform, Healthcare.gov, and the remaining 12
states and the District of Columbia operated their own state-based marketplace.
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The ACA Medicaid expansion allows states to extend Medicaid coverage to certain non-elderly, non-pregnant
adults with incomes up to 138 percent of the FPL. One analysis shows that a year after the ACA Medicaid
expansion went into effect, the national uninsured rate among Al/ANs dropped nationally from 24.8 percent in
2013 to 20.6 percent in 2014, and the largest gains in coverage occurred among those living on or near
reservations in states that expanded Medicaid.” As discussed further below, Medicaid expansion increased the
number of Al/ANs who have both access to both IHS services and Medicaid coverage, which allows IHS and
Tribal health agencies to bring in additional needed revenue to provide care. Al/AN Medicaid beneficiaries do
not have to pay premiums or enrollment fees, and Indian Health Service, Tribal, or Urban Indian (ITU)
providers can receive Medicaid reimbursement for services provided to Al/AN beneficiaries enrolled in
Medicaid managed care, even if the ITU provider is not in a Medicaid managed care plan’s network.?
However, we estimate there still remain approximately 173,000 non-elderly, uninsured Al/AN adults eligible
for Medicaid in expansion states (See Appendix Table 2).

Oklahoma became the most recent state to expand Medicaid, which is notable since before the expansion it
had the largest uninsured Al/AN population (79,200) of any state in the country.?> Oklahoma adopted
Medicaid expansion and began enrolling eligible individuals as of June 1, 2021, with coverage effective as of
July 1,2021.%¢

As of July 1, 2021, 13 states still have not expanded Medicaid to adults with incomes up to 138 percent FPL. If
the remaining 13 states were to expand Medicaid eligibility, approximately 55,000 more uninsured non-
Hispanic Al/AN non-elderly adults would be eligible for Medicaid coverage, a seven-fold increase in the
number of people eligible for Medicaid in the Al/AN population.?

State expenditures for eligible Medicaid-covered services provided to Al/AN Medicaid beneficiaries by IHS
federal or tribally run facilities — and by non-IHS/Tribal providers pursuant to the terms of a care coordination
agreement between an IHS/Tribal facility and the non-IHS/Tribal provider — can be reimbursed at a rate of 100
percent Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP).% In addition, the ARP temporarily authorizes a 100
percent FMAP for eight fiscal quarters beginning April 1, 2021, for Medicaid services provided by Urban Indian
Organizations that have grants or contracts with IHS.

Impact of ACA Medicaid Expansion on the Indian Health Service

IHS is an agency within the Department of Health and Human Services responsible for providing federal health
services to Al/ANs. IHS is a health care delivery system that serves 2.6 million Al/ANs who belong to 574
federally recognized tribes in 37 states.?® IHS providers are authorized to bill third-party payers and collect
reimbursements, which IHS refers to as third-party "collections," from third-party payers such as Medicaid,
Medicare, the Department of Veterans Affairs, and private insurance plans. IHS federally run and tribally run
facilities are allowed to retain third-party collections without an offset to the annual IHS appropriations. In
recent years, third-party collections have increased for federally and tribally operated IHS facilities, which use
third-party collections to maintain their operations and expand the services they offer.3°

In fiscal year 2019, federally operated IHS facilities collected $1.1 billion in third-party reimbursements,
according to IHS data.’! Medicaid collections at IHS-operated facilities grew from $496 million in FY 2013 to
$729 million in FY 2018. The proportion of patients with insurance at federally operated IHS facilities grew
from 64 percent to 78 percent from fiscal years 2013 through 2018, and IHS facilities in states that expanded
Medicaid saw the largest increases.?

Access to Care

IHS is responsible for providing federal health services to Al/AN people and provides funds for tribal and urban
Indian health programs across the country (Figure 3).33 IHS is not a health insurance program, but IHS services
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are delivered through a system of federally run, tribally run, and Urban Indian health programs, and individuals
who are eligible to receive care at IHS-funded facilities are encouraged to enroll in health insurance coverage.*
Marketplace Navigators help increase the awareness of health care coverage, educate Al/AN patients about
health plan options, and assist people with the Marketplace enrollment process.*®* The Indian Health Care
Improvement Act (IHCIA), a cornerstone legal authority for the provision of health care to Al/ANs, was made
permanent as part of the ACA. The IHCIA authorizes IHS providers to bill Medicare, Medicaid, and other third-
party payers.3®

Figure 3. Indian Health Service (IHS) Service population, by IHS Area

IHS SERVICE POPULATION MAP

Billings
78,498 Great Plains
144,060

Portland
294,089

Bemidji
153,549

IHS

Headquarters
.. California Rockville, MD
374,757
Nashville
s 226,082

Phoenix
341,475
Total IHS service
population for CY 2021: Tueson Albuguerque
2,661,729 57,392 149,819

Oklahoma
465,416

Source: HHS, https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/fy-2021-budget-in-brief.pdf

Location of tribal communities in rural, remote, or isolated areas also creates challenges to accessing care.
Al/AN Medicaid enrollees, compared to white non-Hispanic Medicaid enrollees, are much less likely to report
easy access obtaining needed medical care, tests, treatments, or mental or behavioral health services; and
they are more likely to report never being able to see a specialist as soon as needed.?” Although health
insurance coverage rates improved overall among Al/ANs following ACA implementation, disparities in health
care access for this population remain.33°

Disparities in Health Outcomes

Al/AN people are disproportionately affected by chronic conditions and die at higher rates than other
Americans from chronic liver disease and cirrhosis, diabetes, chronic lower respiratory diseases, as well as non-
chronic causes of death such as suicide and accidents.*® Drivers of health disparities include poor
infrastructure, lack of adequate sanitation facilities, and lack of access to a safe water supply — problems more
common in tribal communities compared to the U.S. general population.*! Historical trauma — the long term,
intergenerational impact of colonization, cultural suppression, and historical oppression of Indigenous peoples
—is a key underlying factor contributing to negative outcomes in Al/AN communities.* Recognizing that Tribes
are a political entity, research shows that racism in the U.S. has had a significant negative impact on
communities of color over centuries, affecting a range of social and economic factors including housing,
education, wealth, and employment.*® Continuing efforts to enroll eligible Al/ANs in Medicaid and
Marketplace coverage can help address disparities in access to care. To increase access to care, it is also
necessary to build the IHS and Tribal health workforce by increasing number of physicians, nurses,
pharmacists, dentists, and other health professionals in tribal communities. Strengthening the Indian health
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care system, together with broader efforts across the federal government and cross-sector partnerships can
promote health equity by addressing social determinants of health such as housing, education, and
employment.

COVID-19 Pandemic

Analyses of available data indicate that Al/ANs experienced higher COVID-19 incidence and risk for infection,
hospitalization, and death compared to White persons during the pandemic.*** However, after COVID-19
vaccines became available, Al/AN communities have achieved higher COVID-19 vaccination rates compared to
other racial and ethnic groups.®® As of July 9, 2021, more than 55 percent of Al/AN adult IHS patients have
received at least one dose of COVID-19 vaccine.”

During the pandemic, actions taken by CMS provided new flexibilities allowing payment for previously non-
billable services and made it possible for IHS to significantly increase the use of telehealth (from an average of
about 1,300 visits per month in early 2020 to over 40,000 visits per month in July of 2020).*® Telehealth can
help address certain barriers to care such as living in remote rural areas, lack of transportation, and cultural or
language barriers.

The ARP increased resources to support COVID-19 response, access to mental health care, substance abuse
prevention and treatment programs, facilities improvements, and activities to strengthen the public health
workforce in Tribal communities.*

CONCLUSION

Since coverage expansions under the ACA were implemented, rates of health coverage among Al/ANs have
improved significantly, although Al/ANs continue to have the highest uninsurance rate (15 percent in 2019),
compared to most other racial and ethnic populations. The ARP and additional state Medicaid expansions offer
the possibility of further coverage gains in this population. However, significant health disparities remain.
Increased resources for the Indian health care system and other policies to address social determinants of
health can help strengthen access to care and improve health outcomes among American Indians and Alaska
Natives.
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Appendix Table 1. Uninsured Al/AN Nonelderly Population, By Income, by State (2019)

ALABAMA
ALASKA
ARIZONA
ARKANSAS
CALIFORNIA

COLORADO

CONNECTICUT
DELAWARE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
FLORIDA
GEORGIA
HAWAII

IDAHO

ILLINOIS
INDIANA

IOWA

KANSAS
KENTUCKY
LOUISIANA
MAINE
MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS
MICHIGAN
MINNESOTA
MISSISSIPPI
MISSOURI
MONTANA
NEBRASKA
NEVADA

NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
NEW MEXICO
NEW YORK
NORTH CAROLINA
NORTH DAKOTA
OHIO
OKLAHOMA

AMERICAN INDIAN/ALASKA NATIVE UNINSURED, BY INCOME, BY STATE

Income 100-400% FPL
800

9,200

22,700

1,800

5,700

1,300

* %
* %

* %k

3,100
1,600

* %

1,800

* %

1,200

* %

1,200
*%
600
500
300
*%
2,300
2,700
2,300
1,500
6,100
1,300
900

*%

* ¥

16,300
1,400
7,200
3,300

600

36,900

Income > 400% FPL
* %

2,200

6,000

* %k

3,700

700

*%
*k

*%
1,100
*%

*%
1,200
*k

*k
600
*k
100
300

* %
* %

*%

1,600
400
*k
200
2,700
400
800

*%

* %k

4,500
400
800

1,000
600

7,300

Income < 100% FPL
1,100

11,400

41,600

2,500

8,400

2,400

* %k
* %

* %k

2,800
2,400
*%
1,300
600
400
1,500
1,300
200
800
100

* %k

* %

2,800
4,300
2,900
1,600
10,700
2,400
1,100

* %

* %k

18,800
2,800
9,300
5,400

200

35,100
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OREGON 1,500 1,400 2,400
"PENNSYLVANIA *x *x 400
e anes | = = =
"SOUTHCAROLINA | 500 ok 1,000
"SOUTHDAKOTA | 7,600 700 13,900
"TENNESSEE | 1,200 ok 1,500
“TExas | 7,300 2,600 5,000
“utawn ] 4,100 800 6,700
VERMONT | *x - -
"VIRGINA | 400 ok 800
TWASHINGTON | 3,000 900 6,100
Terenn | o . .
"wiscoNnsiN. | 2,300 700 3,600
“wyomine | 1,700 100 3,400

US TOTAL 164,600 48,300 221,800

Source: ASPE analysis of 2019 American Community Survey Data, details on definition of income used for these estimates can be found
in the Methodological Description page. https://aspe.hhs.gov/reports/state-county-local-estimates-uninsured-population-prevalence-
key-demographic-features

Note: Cells labeled ** have been suppressed for having fewer than 3 observations
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Appendix Table 2. Uninsured Al/AN Nonelderly Population, Number of People, by State (2019)

Medicaid Eligible Uninsured Al/AN in Medicaid Expansion States

State Uninsured (#)
Alaska 11,400
Arizona 41,600
Arkansas 2,500
California 8,400
Colorado 2,400

Connecticut * %k

Delaware *x
District of Columbia *x
Hawaii *x
Idaho 1,300
lllinois 600
Indiana 400
lowa 1,500
Kentucky 200
Louisiana 800
Maine 100
Maryland *k
Massachusetts *x
Michigan 2,800
Minnesota 4,300
Missouri 1,600
Montana 10,700
Nebraska 2,400
Nevada 1,100
New Hampshire *k
New Jersey **
New Mexico 18,800
New York 2,800
North Dakota 5,400
Ohio 200
Oklahoma* 35,100
Oregon 2,400
Pennsylvania 400
Rhode Island *x
Utah 6,700
Vermont **
Virginia 800
Washington 6,100
West Virginia *x
Total 172,800

Source: ASPE analysis of 2019 American Community Survey Data, details on definition of income used for these estimates can be found in the
Methodological Description page https://aspe.hhs.gov/reports/state-county-local-estimates-uninsured-population-prevalence-key-demographic-features
Note: Cells labeled ** have been suppressed for having fewer than 3 observations.

*The estimate for Oklahoma is from data that predate the state’s 2021 Medicaid expansion.
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